

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2022

DALLAS TERRELL SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Timothy Cone
Counsel for Petitioner Smith
1615 New Hampshire Avenue N.W.
4th floor (North)
Washington, D.C. 20009
Tel. (202) 862-4333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION	1
OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
1. Contrary to the law in the Eleventh Circuit, in prosecutions under 18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6) for making a false statement to a firearms dealer in connection with the acquisition of a firearm, (a) the question whether the false statement was material to the lawfulness of the firearm sale should be for the jury, not for the judge, and (b) a false statement about one's residential address is not "always material" to the lawfulness of the sale	5
A. Whether a false statement was material to the lawfulness of a firearm sale should be decided by the jury, not the judge	5
B. A false statement about one's residential address is not "always material" to the lawfulness of the sale	13
CONCLUSION	20
Appendix A - Court of Appeals opinion	A0001
Appendix B - District Court order	A0007

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	13
<i>United States v. Abramski</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	4, 9, 10, 12-14, 18-19
<i>United States v. Bowling</i> , 770 F.3d 1168 (7 th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 2023 WL 2144150 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 21, 2023)	6
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 989 F.3d 390 (5 th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Gudger</i> , 472 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1972)	4, 15-18
<i>United States v. Kaspereit</i> , 994 F.3d 1202 (10 th Cir. 2022)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Klais</i> , 68 F.3d 1282 (11 th Cir. 1983)	3, 5-13
<i>United States v. Meech</i> , 2022 WL 136823 (9 th Cir. Jan. 14, 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Loya</i> , 777 F.2d 973 (5 th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Queen</i> , 408 F.3d 337 (7 th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 83 F.3d 89 (4 th Cir. 1996)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 1990 WL 47372 (6 th Cir. Apr. 16, 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Waldroop</i> , 208 F.3d 216 (6 th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 524 F.3d 134 (1 st Cir. 2008)	6, 9

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

18 U.S.C. § 500	7, 9
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(5).....	4, 10, 14, 16, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. §§ 922(c)(1), (2) & (3)	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(3)	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A)	14-16, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Third Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions § 6.18.922A-3	6, 9, 11
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases) (West 1983)	7
Pattern Jury Instructions: Fifth Circuit, Criminal Cases § 2.43B (2019)	7
Committee on Federal Criminal Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit, <i>The William J. Bauer Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit</i>	7, 9
Ninth Circuit's Model Criminal Jury Instructions	7-8
Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions, § 034.3 (rev. 3/2022)	6
